

No. 15-1111

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BANK OF AMERICA CORP., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DAVID J. ZIMMER
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
Three Embarcadero Ctr.
24th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111

WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
THOMAS M. HEFFERON
MATTHEW S. SHELDON
ANDREW KIM
DAVID S. NORRIS
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
wjay@goodwinlaw.com
(202) 346-4000

October 28, 2016

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS..... 1

I. Miami’s Claims For Lost Tax Revenue And
Increased Municipal Costs Fall Outside The
FHA’s Zone Of Interests 1

 A. The FHA’s Cause Of Action For
 “Aggrieved Persons” Extends Only To
 Plaintiffs Within The FHA’s Zone Of
 Interests 3

 1. The FHA Does Not Negate The Zone-
 of-Interests Presumption 3

 2. This Court’s Precedents And The 1988
 Amendments Support Applying The
 Zone-Of-Interests Limitation 7

 B. Miami’s Claims Fall Outside The FHA’s
 Zone Of Interests 10

II. Miami Has Failed To Allege That Its
Losses Were Proximately Caused By Bank Of
America’s Conduct..... 15

 A. The FHA’s Proximate-Cause Requirement
 Bars Plaintiffs From Recovering Damages
 That Do Not Flow Directly From The
 Defendant’s Alleged Discrimination 15

 B. Miami Does Not Allege Damages That
 Flow Directly From Bank Of America’s
 Alleged Conduct 24

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	24
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc.</i> <i>v. Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Institute</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984)	12
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	13
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994)	21
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011)	16
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study</i> <i>Grp.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	4
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of</i> <i>Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972)	20
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010)	24
<i>Holmes v. SIPC</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	10
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)	5, 18
<i>Thompson v. North American Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union 751 v. Brown Group, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996)	13
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b)	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)(A)	5

42 U.S.C. § 3601.....	5, 6
42 U.S.C. § 3602(i)	4
42 U.S.C. § 3603(b)(2).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 3613(a)(1)(A).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 3613(c)(2)	20
Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-430, 102 Stat. 1619	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
114 Cong. Rec. 4965.....	6
114 Cong. Rec. 4985.....	6
Hearings on S. 1026 Before the Subcomm. on Constitutional Rights of the Senate Judiciary Comm., 90th Cong., 1st Sess. 59 (1967).....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 100-711 (1988).....	10
D. James Greiner, <i>Causal Inference in Civil Rights Litigation</i> , 122 Harv. L. Rev. 533 (2008)	19
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> § 41, at 264 (5th ed. 1984)	21, 23
